

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

KEITH CRUMLEY, by Next Friend)	
SHIRLEY CRUMLEY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:19-cv-04110-TWP-DML
)	
KERRY J. FORESTAL, in his official capacity)	
as the Sheriff of Marion County, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nikki G. Gray (No. 31209-49)
 Thomas E. Crishon (No. 28513-49)
 Emily A. Munson (No. 29025-49)
 Justin C. Schrock (No. 32140-49)
 INDIANA DISABILITY RIGHTS
 4701 North Keystone Avenue, Suite 222
 Indianapolis, IN 46205
 Tele: (317) 722-3445
 Fax: (317) 722-5564
 ngray@indianadisabilityrights.org
 tcrishon@indianadisabilityrights.org
 emunson1@indianadisabilityrights.org
 JSchrock1@indianadisabilityrights.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

February 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION i

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE..... i

I. Plaintiff Keith Crumley is a Person with a Disability..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

II. Mr. Crumley’s Arrest..... 2

III. Immediate Detention at Eskenazi Hospital.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

IV. Marion County Jail Intake and Medical Screening Process 5

V. Lack of Accommodations While in Intake Holding 7

VI. Transfer to Marion County Jail from Intake**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

VII. Mental Health Unit 9

VIII. Release from Jail..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 12

I. Mr. Crumley, is a Qualified Individual with a Disability Under the ADA and Section 504.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

II. Defendant City of Indianapolis Violated the ADA and Rehabilitation Act by Failing to Reasonably Accommodate Mr. Crumley’s Disability..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

A. Greater injury or indignity than an arrestee without a disability. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

B. Exigent circumstances not present.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

III. Mr. Crumley was Denied the Benefits of Services, Programs or Activities During His Incarceration within the Marion County Jail. 20

A. Denial of equal access to phone services..... 22

B. Denial of equal access to toileting and shower services. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

C. The Marion County Sheriff failed to screen Mr. Crumley regarding a need for reasonable accommodations.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

- D. Plaintiff was otherwise subjected to discrimination in violation of the ADA and Rehabilitation Act.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**
 - 1. Mr. Crumley sustained injuries when being transported because of his disability.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**
 - 2. Disproportionate use of solitary confinement because of Mr. Crumley’s disability.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

- E. Staff and contractors of the Marion County Sheriff acted with deliberate indifference. 30

CONCLUSION.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. by Holzmueller v. Ill. High Sch. Ass'n,
881 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 20

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985) 31

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 12

Beaver v. Melotte,
No. 08-C-187, 2008 WL 4610317 (E.D. Wisc. Oct. 15, 2008) 27

Bramlett v. Dart,
No. 14-C-5939, 2015 WL 4148711 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2015)..... 21

Brown v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
254 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Sch.,
100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Carothers v. Cnty. of Cook,
808 F.3d 1140 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Clemons v. Dart,
168 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 21, 25, 32

Cook v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.,
2018 WL 294515 (S.D. Ill. 2018) 21

Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap,
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 31

Earl v. Espejo,
2017 WL 3704826 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 14

Estate of Robey by Robey v. City of Chicago,
2018 WL 688316 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 19

Garfield v. Cook Cty.
2009 WL 4015553 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 27

Gohier v. Enright,
186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Gray v. Cummings,
917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) 15

Hamilton for J.H. v. City of Fort Wayne,
2017 WL 5467038 (N.D. Ind. 2017)..... 15

Hildreth v. Butler,
960 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 20, 22

Jaros v. Illinois Dep't of Corr.,
684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 21, 22

Kennington v. Carter,
No. IP02-0648-C-T/K, 2004 WL 2137652 (S.D. Ind. 2004) 13, 21, 31

King v. Hendricks Cty. Commissioners,
954 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 15, 18

Lacy v. Cook Cty.,
897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 13, 31, 32

Love v. Westville Corr. Ctr.,
103 F.3d 558 (7th Cir.1996)..... 12, 22

Lovell v. Chandler,
303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir.2002), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1105 (2003) 31

Lynn v. City of Indianapolis,
2014 WL 3535554 (S.D. Ind. 2014)..... 19

Palmer v. Circuit Ct. of Cook Cnty.,
117 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 14

Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 20, 32

Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.,
681 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 25

Pierce v. D.C.,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) 26

Ravenna v. Vill. of Skokie,
388 F.Supp.3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 16, 19

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981) 21

S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
729 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2013)..... 31

Vaughn v. Walthall,
968 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Wagoner v. Lemmon,
778 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 27

Wisc. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,
465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 20, 22

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 12102..... 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 12, 15, 20, 27

Ind. Code § 35-33-4-1..... 4, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 12

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)..... 13, 21

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 25

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii)..... 21

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)..... 20

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(1)..... 22

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(2)(i)-(ii)..... 29

28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(1)..... 21

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(2)..... 14
